# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland :

DAY & FRASER......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

order such corporeal punishment as by them may be deemed necessary to enforce obedience, and as

shall not be inconsistent with humanity.

SECT. 11. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall be in force and take effect from and after When this act shall the first day of May next, from and after which take effect time, all Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, shall be, and hereby are repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, March 16, 1830.]

--- P@@@444.

#### CHAPTER CCCCLXXVIII.

An additional ACT to exempt certain goods and chattels from attachment, execution and distress.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That one cow, and one heifer or calf until such heifer or calf shall become of the age of three years, or shall have had a calf; and also two swine, one of 1 Cow, 1 Heifer, & which shall not exceed the weight of one hundred two swine to be ex. which shall not exceed the weight of one hundred empt from attach nounds, belonging to any debtor in this State, shall pounds, belonging to any debtor in this State, shall be exempt from attachment, execution and distress; and when any debtor shall own a cow and a heifer more than three years old, or which has had a calf, or two swine each exceeding the weight of one hundred pounds, such debtor by himself or agent, may elect the cow or the heifer, or either of the swine to be exempt as aforesaid.

[Approved by the Governor, March 17, 1830.]

ment, &c.